

SC No. 591/2022  
STATE Vs. RAJ KUMAR  
FIR No. 105/2022  
PS J P Kalan  
U/s 302 IPC

**17.07.2023**

Present: Sh. Chander Jeet Yadav, Ld. Addl.PP for the State.  
Accused produced from JC.  
Sh. Vikas Tanwar, Ld. counsel for accused.

File taken up today on the request of ld. counsel for accused and Ld. Addl. PP for the State as both submits that accused has been produced today and public witness is also present in the court.

Considering that both accused and public witness are present in the court, therefore, request is allowed and court has given permission to record the evidence of public witness, who is present in the court today.

PW-2 has been examined, cross examined and discharged.

At this stage, accused in consultation with Ld. counsel has admitted the documents i.e. Ex. A-1 to Ex. A-9. Separate statement in this regard of the accused is recorded today in court.

In view of the above said admissions, the witnesses mentioned in serial no. 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 16 and 17 have been dropped from the list of witnesses.

Let witness mentioned at serial No. 4, IO of the case and MHC(M) be summoned for PE on the next date of hearing.

Concerned Resident Commissioner, Odisha Bhawan  
is directed to appoint a person who can understand Hindi,  
English and Oriya language and do translation for assistance to  
the court for recording of deposition of PW-Geeta on the next  
date of hearing.

Put up for PE on date already fixed i.e. on  
**31.08.2023**.

(Vipin Kharb)  
ASJ-04(SW)/Dwarka Courts  
17.07.2023