

SC NO 591-2022 & IA NO 01-2026
STATE VS. RAJ KUMAR
FIR NO 105/2022
PS: J.P. KALAN
U/S 302 IPC
CNR No. DLSW01-007876-2022

03.06.2026

File taken up today on an application application moved on behalf of the applicant namely Manju Devi for release of mobile phone.

Present: Sh. Brijesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Gulam Ali, Ld. counsel for applicant (through VC).
Reply has been filed by the IO.

1. It is submitted by Ld. counsel for the applicant that the mobile phone **i.e Samsung (Blue colour)** is no more required by the police officials and applicant is the mother of the deceased and wants to get the same released. It is further submitted by Ld. counsel for the applicant that the mobile phone **i.e Samsung (Blue colour)** is no longer required for the purpose of investigation / trial and its continued retention in the malkhana serves no useful purpose rather, its prolonged storage may result in deterioration of the electronic device. It is further submitted by the applicant that he undertakes to produce the said mobile phone as and when directed by the Court and hence, it is requested that the present application be allowed.

2. As per the reply, the mobile phone was recovered and seized and the IO has no objection, if the mobile phone **i.e Samsung (Blue colour)** is released to the rightful owner.

SC NO 591-2022 & IA NO 01-2026
STATE VS. RAJ KUMAR
FIR NO 105/2022
PS: J.P. KALAN
U/S 302 IPC
CNR No. DLSW01-007876-2022

3. Heard. Record perused.

4. Accordingly, in view of the same, the present application stands allowed. **Mobile phone i.e Samsung (Blue colour)** be released to the applicant / mother of the deceased against due receipt and proper verification, as per rules subject to furnishing of superdginamas / panchnamas along with indemnity bonds in sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand) to the satisfaction of the IO. The the applicant / mother of the deceased shall also file on record the photographs of said mobile phone from different angles and will produce the same in the Court as and when required by the Court. It is also made clear that the applicant / mother of the deceased will not sell the mobile phone in question till the disposal of the present matter without the prior permission of the Court. IO is also directed to do all the needful before releasing the mobile phone. **Application stands disposed of accordingly.**

5. Re-notify the matter for the date already fixed i.e **20.07.2026**. Copy of this order be given dasti to Ld. counsel for the applicant, as prayed for.

(Deepak Wason)
ASJ-04: South-west District:
Dwarka Courts: New Delhi
03.06.2026